HOM DAMPING WITH AN ENLARGED BEAM TUBE
FOR HEPS 166.6 MHz SC CAVITIES
X. Hao∗, Z. Li, F. Meng, P. Zhang, X. Zhang
Institute of High Energy Physics(IHEP),Chinese Academy of Sciences(CAS),Beijing, China
Abstract
The 166.6 MHz superconducting cavities have been pro-
posed for the High Energy Photon Source (HEPS) storage
ring, which is initiated by the Institute of High Energy

listed in Table 1. Prior to its official construction, a test
facility namely HEPS-TF has been approved in 2016 to R&D
and prototype key technologies and components [2].
Table 1: Beam Parameters of the HEPS Storage Ring
Parameter Value
Circumference 1300m
Beam energy(E0) 6GeV
Beam current(Ib) 200mA
Total energy loss per turn 2.5MV
Beam power 500 kW
A 166.6 MHz RF system has been chosen to be the funda-
mental RF system for the HEPS storage ring to accommodate
the newly proposed novel injection scheme [2]. The current
R& D has been focused on the 166.6 MHz superconducting
(SC) cavity [3]. Due to the low RF frequency and high beam
current, higher order modes (HOM) damping becomes one
of the key challenges of the 166.6 MHz SC cavities. This
paper will focus on the HOM damping requirements and
present a preliminary design of a HOM coupler.
THE HOMS AND THEIR DAMPING
REQUIREMENTS
In a storage ring, the beam instabilities in both the longi-
tudinal and transverse directions caused by the RF system
are mainly from the cavities. To keep the beam stable, the
∗ haoxr@ihep.ac.cn
radiation damping time should be less than the rise time of
the multi-bunch instability. Thus HOMs of the cavities must
be sufficiently damped to prevent coupled bunch instabilities
and to limit parasitic mode losses. To damp different HOMs
with different polarizations, at least two HOM couplers per
cavity are needed. In this paper, only one HOM coupler has
been use for the cavity to extracting monopole mode and
one dipole polarization.
Figure 1 shows the RF model of the recently designed
166.6 MHz cavity namely proof-of-principle (PoP) cavity [2,
3]. This cavity serves as a starting point for the following
HOM studies.
Figure 1: The 166.6 MHz PoP cavity.
The Monopole and Dipole Modes
HOMs in the cavity are calculated by using CSTMWS [4].
The frequency convergence is below 10 kHz for every mode.
The results are listed in Table 2 for monopole modes, Table 3
for dipole modes. The R/Q for monopole and dipole mode
is calculated by [5].
Table 2: The List of Monopole Modes
Mode Freq [MHz] R/Q [Ω]
M1 166.860 135.8
M2 464.623 70.1
M3 700.789 46.5
M4 921.376 7
M5 1195.580 3.3
M6 1347.644 13
M7 1483.832 8
M8 1556.6 13
M9 1744.500 5
M10 1819.567 12.6
M11 2011.997 8.2
R
Q
[Ω] =
|V |2
ωU
(1)
18th International Conference on RF Superconductivity SRF2017, Lanzhou, China JACoW Publishing
ISBN: 978-3-95450-191-5 doi:10.18429/JACoW-SRF2017-TUPB004
SRF Technology R&D
Cavity
TUPB004